The Government shall provide the resources, either financial or in kind, needed for the 
administration and proper functioning of the Centre, as well as for the implementation of its 
work-programme. For this purpose, the Government will contribute to the Centre a total amount 
of EURO 1,510,000 (one million five hundred and ten thousand).  

2. With regard to the administration and proper functioning of the Centre, the Government 
builds upon the existing structure and resources of the European Training and Research 
Centre for Human Rights and Democracy – ETC Graz.  

3. Additionally, the Centre receives valid and continuing grants of annually EURO 250,000 
(two hundred and fifty thousand) from other sources and has the mandate to raise funds from 
all possible donors in conformity with the objectives and purpose of the Centre.  

4. Within the framework of a cooperation agreement between the Centre and the 
University of Graz, the latter provides for the use, free of charge, of premises of appropriate